

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:
LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC., et al.,
Debtors.

LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC. and
LEHMAN BROTHERS OTC DERIVATIVES
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INTEL CORPORATION,
Defendant.

Chapter 11

Case No. 08-13555 (SCC)

(Jointly Administered)

Adv. Proc. No. 13-01340 (SCC)

**INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION INC.'S *AMICUS*
CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT INTEL
CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Joshua D. Cohn
Robert W. Hamburg
MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
International Swaps and
Derivatives Association, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. LOSS IS A FLEXIBLE DETERMINANT OF DAMAGES BOUNDED ONLY BY ITS OWN TERMS AND APPLICABLE LAW	5
A. Loss, By Its Terms, Includes All Reasonable, Good Faith Calculation Methods.....	5
B. Consistent with New York Law Regarding Remedies in Breach of Contract Cases, Loss Permits Use of a Refund or Restitution Theory	9
II. LOSS AND MARKET QUOTATION OFFER DIFFERENT MEANS OF DETERMINING DAMAGES AND MAY PRODUCE DIFFERENT RESULTS	12
A. Evolution of ISDA Payment Measures.....	12
B. Loss and Market Quotation May Produce Different Results.....	13
III. PARTIES TO AN ISDA MASTER ARE FREE TO CHOOSE AMONG STANDARD OPTIONS, AS WELL AS TO CUSTOMIZE TERMS, INCLUDING THROUGH AMENDMENT IN A CONFIRMATION WITH RESPECT TO THE TRANSACTION GOVERNED BY THE CONFIRMATION	16
IV. TIMING OF LOSS CALCULATION.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ainbinder v. Money Center Financial Group, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5270, 2013 WL 1335997 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2013).....	9
<i>Allied Semi-Conductors Intern. Ltd. v. Pulsar Components Intern., Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 618 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	10
<i>ATACS Corporation v. Trans World Communications</i> , 155 F.3d 659 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Dempsey v. Rosenthal</i> , 468 N.Y.S.2d 441 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1983).....	10
<i>G.A. Thompson & Co. v. Wendell J. Miller Mortgage Co.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 996 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	9
<i>Lehman Bros. Intern. (Europe) v. AG Financial Products, Inc.</i> , 969 N.Y.S. 2d 804 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013)	14
<i>Peregrine Fixed Income Ltd v. Robinson Dep’t Store Plc</i> , Lloyds Rep. Bank. 304 (Q.B.) [2000].....	14, 15
<i>Ross University School of Medicine Ltd. v. Brooklyn-Queens Health Care Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1410, 2012 WL 6091570 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2012)	11
<i>Willow Wood Rifle & Pistol Club, Inc. v. Town of Carmel Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 496 N.Y.S.2d 548 (2d Dep’t 1985).....	7
Statutes	
Article 2 of the UCC	9
UCC Series § 2-713:1	10
Section 2-711 of the Uniform Commercial Code	9, 10
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	6

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 373 (1981).....12

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 373 cmt.....12

User’s Guide to the 1992 ISDA Master Agreements (1993).....6, 7, 14
